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PATTERSCON, J.

In this action, the plaintiff contends that the defendant Qg LT
wrongfully and negligently exercised a power of sale of his property
by virtue of a mortgage registered at Volume 1051 Folioc 379 of the
» Register Book of Titles to secure the money mentioned in thé mortgage.
The plaintiff’s claim is for:-
F{a) An injunction restraining the Befendant either by
itself cr by its servants or agents or otherwise from
compieting the sale and registration of the transfer
by way of auction.
{b) An Order setting aside the aforesaid sale.
{c) Purther and/or altermatively damages for the wrongful
and negligent exercise by the Defendant mortgagee of
its powers of sale.”
- The plaintiff is a Jamaican who resides in the United States
of America. In 1983, he purchased a parcel of land part of Stony Hill
in the parish of St. Andrew, numbered Lot 30, registered at Volume
1051 Folio 379 of the Register Book of Titles. He commenced building
a dwelling house on the said land, and in 1986 anéd again 1987, he
obtained loans from the defendant to assist him in his venture.
The moneys borrowed Were‘secured by mortgages of the parcel cf land,
anéd the mcrtgages were registered on the title on the 20th February,

1987 stamped to cover $120,000.00 with interest, and on the 30th aApril,

1987 stamped to cover $25,000.00.



The plaintiff agreed toc repay the first locan by monthly
installments of $4,111.11, and after receiving the additional
loan, the repayment agreed on was $4733.00 per month over 4 years
cormmeencing in February, 1987. The plaintiff would lodge money to
a savings account which he cperated with the defendant®s bank at
Knutsford Boulevard, HWew Kingston, and the defendant would debit
that account to meet the monthly payments. This arrangement did
nct work well. By Septeuber, 1987 the plaintiff had fallen into
arrears in his payments, and on the 10th September, 1587, letters
ct demand were sent to him and also to his guarantor ¥Mr. Winston
¥ilson. Thereafter, the plaintiff paid varicus amcunts, but not
encugh tc clear off the arrears in his payments. From time tc time
variaticons in the monthly paymenté were agreed con by the parties,
but nevertheless, the arrears piled up.

On June 8, 19335 the plaintiff’s lcan account stood at $241,912.33,
and the arrears in payments amcunted then to £20,510.33. The defendant
sent the plaintiff a letter informing him accordingly, and it stated,
inter alia, that “Yunless some positive steps are taken to repay
the lcan, we regret that we shall be obliged to take the necessary
action to recover cur debt.® Letters cf demand in acccrdance with
the provisicns of the Registration ¢of Titles Act were later sent cut.

It is important to note that this letter <f June 2, 1589,
as well as all previous and subseguent correspondence were all
adfressed to the plaintiff at ®1185 HWostrand Avenue, Brooklynm,

New York 11225 U.S.A." The plaintiff contends that there is no

such address and that he has never received any correspcndence

frcm the defendant addressed to him there. He admits that he is a
restauranteur ccing business for many years at 11564 Nostrand Avenue,
Brocklyn, New Yeork 11225 T.S.4., and that is his mailing address -

HBe can recall that at the time he applied for the loan, he spoke
with cne Mr. Stewart and he gave Mr. Stewart certain personal
infcecrmation. EHe says he tcld My. Stewart that he lived in Hew York,
he gave his telephone number and his true address then as 1040 Carrcl

Street, Apt. 4B, Brocklyn 11225, but he says he cannct recall if



he gave Mr. Stewart a Nostrand Avenue address

It was ¥Mr. Kenneth Mitchell the assistant manager at the
defendant's bank, who wrote the letter to the plaintiff on June 8§,
198%, and his evidence is that he got the plaintiff‘s address from
the record of the plaintiff’s account which is kept by the bank
cn cards known as "G 18". The customer’s name, address, occupation
together with lendings, terms cof repayments, interest rate, principal
lent, securities taken, purpose of lcan cor advance as alsc notes
cf talks with customer, telephone calls; correspondence to and from
the customer and the state of the acccunt are all recorded on the
"G 18" cards. & bundle of cards relating to the plaintiff’s acccunt
was tendered and admitted in evidence as Ex.9, with the cocnsent of
the parties. These cards criginated with Paul Stewart, who was
the assistant manager at the defendant’s bank when the lcan was
negotiated. The exhibit is not in the rest of condition at this
time, but what is relevant can be plainly seen. On the first page,
M¥r. Stewart recorded the plaintiff's address as 2 Trevennion Rcad,
Ringston 5% and the plzintiff says that is the address that he gave
then as his mailing address. Alsc written on that page in red is

this address:z~

]

Fcreign Address

311385 ¥ostrand avenue

Brocklyn M.¥Y. 11225°

and this telephcne number:~ "Tel. - 718-92531571%. The "5% from
71185" is struck in black ink, and above is written "1184". The
evidence does nct disclise who it was that made the notation in red
cr whe did the correction from T1185°% tc 11847, Hr. Stewart says
it was nct there when he made up the first card, but Mr. Mitchell
says he saw the foreign address in red when he came tc deal with

the account. It is plain that the notation must have been made by
scmecne in the bank in the ordinary course cf business; and that the
informaticn must have been chtained either from the plaintiff himself
on &n <ccasion when he telephcned the kank, or it cculd have been

obtained from one of the notifications accompanying the payvments



sent by the plaintiff through Remittance Express Co. Inc. One

such notificaticn, tendered in avidence {as Exhibit 5} bears date
July 14, 1583 and it states the plaintiff’s address as ®1185 Hostrand
Avenue. "

I am satisfied that the plaintiff’s correct foreign mailing
aGdress in the U.35.A. is 1124 Nestrand aAvenuve, Brooklyn, N.¥. 11225,
and that the address noted cn the first card in red is not cnly
incorrect but non-existent. As to how it came about that the
incorrect address was noted on that card may not be a crucial
consideration. What is cof utmost importance in my view is whether
or not the plaintiff received the correspondence and in particular
the notice in writing 2s is reguired by S5.105 of the Registration
cf Titles Act, for cnly if he was notified in accordance with the
&ct and there is Cefanlit in payment would the power of sale be
exercisable. 52 I return now to the letter of June 8, 198% which
I referred tc as being important. There is an entry con the cards
{(Ex.8} which refers to this letter and the next entry on the cards
is dated 14th mugust, 1985, and ¥r. Mitchell says he saw and
initialled it to confirm that he had read it. It reads as fcllcocwss-—

"dr. Sharief called from Hew York todlay
in response to cur letter. Ee advised
that he had given an alleged friend the
funds tc up-date the lcan 2 months agoe
ané he is gmazer tC know that this was
not done. (The word "lie®” is written
after this by ¥Mr. Mitchell). He pro-—
mised to forward funds via ©/T by the
end of week to clear the arrears.

e will wisit Jamaica in Cctober at
which time we will discuss the future
cperation of the account.®

This is an entry made in a banker’s book; in the usual and
ordinary course ¢f business, and such entry is prima facie evidence
CEf the matters tramsacticns and accocunts therein recorded. In my
view, & reascnable inference to be drawn from it is that the plaintiff
must have received the letter <f June &, although it was addressed
tc him at 1185 Nestrand Avenue,; and that he was prompted by it to
make the telephcne call. I accept the evidence for the defendant
that none cf the letters c¢r any cther correspondence Ifocrwarded to

the plaintiff was ever returned as undelivered. It is nct surpris-

ing tc me. The plaintiff is a businessman and it is mcre probable



thar not that the postman would know him, or at least his business,
and since there is nc such address as 1185 Hostrand Avenue, the
postman would deliver the letter tc the plaintifif at his known
address. From the evidence, at least eight different letters were
pested to the plaintiff between August 19€8 and January, 1990, scome
by ordinary meil, cthers by registered mail, and ncne was returned
tc the defendant. I reject the evidence c¢f the plaintiff that he
2id nct receive any of those letters, and I finéd as a fact that

he did receive all the letters sent to him. In particular, I find
that on a balance of prckabilities, the plaintiff received the
registered letter with notice of demand written by the Assistant
Manager of the deferdant®s bank and addressed to him at 1185 HNestrand
Avenue on November 20, 158% and alsc that posted to him at the same
address by Deryck . . Russell,; Attorney-—-at-Law on January 12, 1994.

That letter reads as fcllows:-

“DARR,/ms
January 12, 13350

Myr. Zachariah Sharief
1185 Nostrand Avenue
Brooklyn

N.Y., 11225

UeS.d.

Dear Sir

I act for Naticnal Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited and am instructed
that as at the 3th of December, 15Z2%, vou were indebted to the
Bank®s New Kingston Branch by way of lcan in the amcunt of Two
Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand Five Hundre” ana Twelve Dollars
and Thirty Five Cents {J$233,512.35) with interest accruing at the
rate c¢f 31% per annum.

I herelv make formal demand upon you for the liguidation within
thirty {30} davs as of the date hereocf of all sums owing by you
tc the Bank.

In the event <f vour default, I shall immediately take steps to
realize the securities held hy the Bank.

Your cooperation is however anticipated.

Yours faithfully

DERYCE aA. H. RUSSELL

c.c. Hew RKingston Branch®.
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I ¢o not think that there is any doubt that the plaintiff
was in default in his monthly payments on January 12, 1990 when
fermal cdemand was macde for pavment cf the full amount of the
plaintiff’s indebtedness to the defendant. I have already mentioned
that I find as a fact that this formal cdemand came to the hands
of the plaintiff. Again I will refer tc & note made cn the "G 138°
cards - it is dated 14th February, 199C and it reads as follows:-—

14/2/80 ' called from Hew York and advised
that the address on cur files was
incorrect and as a result he was
not aware of the adverse position
on the lcan. He was however told
that it is incumbent on him to
ensure that the lcan was being
sexviced, especially in licht ~f
the scurce <f repayment i.e.

Mr. Wilscn is zxesponsible for pay-
ments while he takes care cf

Mr. Wilson®s bills in ¥ew York.

He bhas deposited USS1000 and promised
to call back con Wednesday with plans
for repayment. He was told that the
rayment made was not encugh and a
subistantial reduction wculd have to
e made to stop us from disposing

cf the prcperty. {Althcugh by
accepting payment we will have to
hold off until three months have
elapsed}. We await call on
Wednesday D/V 22/2/90. On checking
C's track record the impressicn cne
gets is that € does not speak the
truth. This therefcre appears tco

be another story in the long line

of excuses.”

hgain, this entry in the banker®s book is prima facie evidence
which sup§0;£siéﬂf££aing of fact that the plaintiff received the
notice sent on Januwary 12, 139¢. How else would he have known that
the address in the defendant’s reccrd was incorrect and of the
adverse positicn cf the lcan? It seems lcogical that it was at
this time that the mistake in the foreign address was corrected to
tc read "1184% instead of T1185%. I Jdo not accept his evidence
that he &id nct receive the notice; nor <4c I believe that his
reascn for calling the bank in February 1590 was because he had
not sent money since Wovember, 1985. As I have said befcre, I am
satisfied that all the letters were delivered at 1184 Nestrand Avenue,
althcugh addressed to 1185 Nostrand Avenue. But the further gquesticn

tc be decided is this - Did the defendant ccmply with the provisions



of the law which give rise to the power of sale and the right tc
exercise that power of sale?

The relevant statutory provisions are tce be found in 8s 105
& 106 of the Registration of Titles Act -~ {"The Act®): For the
power cf sale to arise, the mortgagor must have made default for
one month or more in pavment of the principal sum or the interest
cr any part therecf. In the instant case, this is nct an issue;
the plaintiff was in arrears with his payments fcr several months.
The next step that must bhe taken before the power of sale can he
exercised is clearly set out in the Actc—

*The mortdages .... may give to the

mortgager notice in writing o payv

the mcney <wing on such mortgage

cesess DV giving such notice to him

vr them, or by leaving the same <n

some conspicunous place on the mortgaged

cr charged land, or by sending the same

thrcugh the post cffice by 2 registered

letter directed to the praoprietor of

the land at his address appearing in

the Register Bock.¥ (Sec.105}.
These provisions cf the Act, in my view, are not mandatory,
but are conly directory. The general cobject and paramount importance
of the provisicns of S8s.105 & 106 of the Act must be;, in my mind,
to ensure that the mcrtgagor is notified of the mortgagee®s intenticn
te exercise his power ¢f sale, and tc allow the mortgagor time to
fore-stall the sale. The mcrtgagor must be presumsed to know he is
in arrears, and the notice in writing, it seems to me, is intended
tc rewmind him of his cbligation and to call upcn him to repay the
money in zcccrdance with the demand within the time menticned
therein. The manner of service c¢f the notice is not cf general
importance, and it may ke by any cof the means set c¢ut in the Act
cy in the deed itself, and tc my mind, it may be by scme cther
means, provided that in such a case, it is clearly shcwn that the
nctice did come to the knowlelge of the mortgagor. The date of
the service «<f the nctice <f demand is important hecause it is
from that date that time begins to run against the mortgagor £or
the exercise ¢f the mortgagee’s power cof sale; for althcugh the
power of sale arises when the mortgagor defaults, that power is

not exercisatle before the time for payment specified in the nctice

has elapsed.



Sec. 106 of the Act prcevides as follows:-

105, If such default in payment, shall
continue for one month after the
service ¢f such nctice, or for such
other pericd as may by such mortgage
cr chaxge be for that purpose fixed,
the mortgagee ...--.... may sell the
land mortgaged .... by public auctiocon
cxr by private contract ccececosesecss’

Loocking at the mortgage deed, the parties thereto, by

clause 2{3j}) "agreed and declared” as fcllcows:-

"Any Jdemand or notice hereunder may
bhe properly and effectually made
given and served cn and to the
Mortgagor if signed by any Director
Manager Acting Manager or Assistant
Manager <f the Bank or any Attorney-~
at~law cn behalf of the Bank and sent
by registered post adlressed to the
Mortgagor at the address stated as
Mortgagoer®s Address® in the said
Schedule and every such demand cr
nctice sent by post as afcresaid
shall be deemed to have heen received
on the second day following the
posting therecf.®™

I have expressed the view that the provisions in the Act t0
like effect zre only directcry, and this clause in the mortgage
deed, in my judgment, is not mandatory. #lthcugh it reguires the
nctice ¢f demand to be addressed to the mortgager at the address
stated as ®Mortgagcer®s Address® in the schedule to the deed; which
ig T2 Trevennion Rcad, Kingston 3%, the fact that it was sent to
the mortgager at ancther address, does not vitiate the notice.

I have stated earlier on in my Jjudcment that I am satisfied that
the demand notices 4id ccme to the hands of the plaintiff, and I
hold that the notices were properly served. In the circumstances,
I reject the plaintiff's contenticn that the defendant failed to
notify him in the manner prescribed by the Registration cf Titles
Act because he was not notified "at the address set cut in the
Register Becok cf Titles.”

The next issue that falls tc be decided is whether <r nct
the defendant wrongfully and negligently exercised the power of
sale. The plaintiff pleaded as follows:-

) The Defendant failed tc cbtain a fair

or reascnable market valuation for the
mlaintiff's property, alternatively;



the defendant faziled to take reasocnable
steps to obtain whatever was the true
market valiue cf the mortgaged property.

{e} The Defendant purported to sell the
Plaintiff's property for = price which
in the circumstances it knew or ocught
tc have known was a grossly undervalued
price.

{£) Further or alternatively the Defendant
acted in had faith in that it was reck-
less in its purported exercise of its
power cf sale.”

The defendant denies the zllegation in the pleadings of
the plaintiff, and in particular, that the prcperty was sold for
less than the market value, and that it acted in kad faith or
recklessly in its exercise of the power cf sale.

It is settied law that a mortgagee must exercise the power

of sale in a prudent way, with a cdue regard to the interest of

the mortgagor in the surplus sale moneys. In Cuckmere Brick Company

Limited & aAncther v. Mutual Finance Ltd, [1571] 2 ALLER 533 at §£46,

Salmeon L.Jd. saidzs-

BEcth on principle and authcerity =2
mertgagee in exercising his power

cof sale does owe a2 duty to take
reascnable precauticn to obtain

the true market value of the mort-
gaget Troperty at the <ate on which

he decicdes to sell it. HNc doubt in
deciding whether he has fzllen short
of that duty, the facts must be locked
at broadly, and he will not be adjudged
to be in default unless he is plainly
on the wrong side of the line.”™

A mortgagee is not a trustee c¢f the power of sale, Lut in
exercising the power of sale, he must bear in mind the interest of
the mortgagor and that he is a trustee of the proceeds of sale and
sc is crdinarily »cound to account to the mortgagor for any surplus
remaining after his mortgacge has bLeen discharged.

S¢, let me now examine the evidence in the case to see if
the defencdant is in breach of the duty cwed tc the plaintiff in
this regard. The first letter of demand was sent on cr about
November 20, 15885. & second letter of demand was sent on or about
Januwary 12, 1990, giving the plaintiff 30 days tc discharge the
mertgage. It appears to me that in the ordinary course of events,
that letter would have been delivered long befcre the end cf January,

1950. However, the plaintiff's telephone call to the defendant on

the 14th February, 1990 confirms, in my view, that he did receive



that letter of demand on cor hefcre the 1ith February, 1590.

Mr. Winston ¥Wilscn was written to at the same time as the plaintiff.
Mr. Wilscon it was who guaranteed the loan. Nothing was done to
comply with the letters of demand.

During the month of January, 1980, the defendant retained
the services of BD.C. Tavares & Finscon Company Limited, Valuators;
Appraisers, Auctioneers, Real Estate Agents, Ccnsultants, tc carxy
out a valuaticn of the mortgaged property and tc furnish a report.
The report is dated the l1lst February, 1950, and in summary, the
market value of the property was placed at $550,000.00 and the
forced sale value at $440,000.80. It has not been ccntended that
the valuatcrs were incompetent or negligent in carrying out the
valvaticn. It seems tc me that the mortgagee acted with prudence
in cktaining the valuaticn.

Cn the l1st Mzarch, 195G, the defendant gave instructicns to
D.C. Tavares & Finson Ccmpany Limited to arrange for a sale of the
preperty by public aucticn. The sale was advertised by nctices in
the issues c¢f "The Daily &leaner® newspaper on the 20th & 28th March,
4th & 5th April, 159C for 11:5C a.m. on the 5th April, 19950C.

The notices were prominently Jdisplaved and stated,; inter alia,

the area cf the land and a2 Jdescription of the building. There was

no compiaint about the notices. The sale was conducted by public
aucticn at the auction room cof the aucticneers. The bidding as
reflected on the bidding sheet, seems to have Deen guite lively.

The property was scld to E. Martin for $511,060.20, a price in excess
cf the estimated fcrced sale valuaticn price, hut below the estimated
market value price.

The property scld consisted of a2 twe storey detached residence
with basement, in the course of constructicn, on land of approximately
37,000 sg. ft. The plaintiff’s evidence is that at the time cf the
sale, the fcllcowing work remeined to be done to complete ghe building:-

60% - 792% tiling t7 be Jcone downstairs.
HWindows and dcoors te be installed.

The building tc be painted {one coat
had been <cne on the inside.)

EBathrocms and kitchen fixtures to be
installed, light fixtures to¢ be installed

'



{the house haC been wired for electricity)
The upper flcoor to bhe carpeted.

The plaintiff says he learnt of the sale <f his property
through a telephone call frcom a friend ©f his. As a resulit, he
arrived in the island on or akout the 1lth April, 1550 and scught
legal acdvice. He had a valuation cone on the property by cne
Cleve L. Smith, a Real Estate Dealer and Appraiser. The valuaticn
report is dated april 25,{199@o The plaintiff testifies that at the
time he instructed Mr. Smith to carry out the valiluation, he told
him the things that he intended t¢ do towards ccmpleting the build-
ing, but that the valuaticn should be done Tas it was then®.

It deoes nct apgear that Mr. Smith carried cut those instructions,
Lecause his valuation is based con the completed building. His market
value is this:-

"Based on current market evidence of comparable facilities

and on satisfactory completion of the building, I am of
the opinicn that a2 fair market value of the freehcld
interest is $1,400,000.00, land with improvements being
$204,00C.20 ©f the value and advise accordingly.”®
Eis forced sale value reads as follcwss-—
“On completion, if the subject property
is placed con the open market to reccver
investment funds, it is likely tc be
scld for a price in the region of 81,250,200
- $1,3C¢,300.7

He estimated that the building was about £0 - 25% ccmpleted;
and he listed the remaining work to be done in much the same way
as the plaintiff Jdid, giving the estimated costs to complete as
$25C,050.00. S it seems that Mr. Smith's estimate of the value
of the property in its incomplete state would ke at least $1,C00.30C.00.
That is almcst twice as much as the property was sold for.

A further valuation of the property was done by Mr. Smith in
August, 1552. The building was still incomplete and his valuaticn,

based con the then present condition was: Market value:- $1,.853,000 -

$2,000,000; forced sale wvalue:~ £1,7C0,000.50 - $1,800,000.00 and

b

Lo

Replacement value:= £3,000,8008.00.
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It is Jdifficult to reconcile the differences in value
arrived at by the valuators. The valuation repcocrt prepared at the
reguest of the mortgagee is dated 1lst February, 1554, and the
report prepared at the reguest of the mortgagor is cated April 25,
i88¢. It cannct e that both can be relied on. Both reports were
admitted in evidence with the consent of the parties, and sc the
Cocurt <did not have the cpportunity of seeing and hearing the witnesses
tc assess their competence and veracity. However, having regard
to the bidding, I am prepared to hold that the market walue of the
roperty stated in the report prepared at the reguest of the mortgagee
was Jdcne in good faith and is more reliable than the amount stated
in the cther repcrt which is stated to be prepared "for mertgage
purposes.”

In my judgment, the plaintiff has not established that the
defendant failed in his duty to take reascnable precautions in
the exercise ©of his power of sale. I am satisfied that on a2 balance
cf prcebarbilities, the property was scld for a price guite close to
the estimated market value, a price which was not unreasonable or
under-valued in the circumstances. I am also satisfied that the
defendant <id not act in bad faith noxr was it negligent or reckless
in the exercise of its power »f sale. The power of sale was exer-
cised with due ccnsideration for the interest «f the mortgagor.

The plaintiff’s claims fail and accordingly, there will be

judcgment for the defencdant with costs to be taxked or agreed.



